



Charles M. Arlinghaus Commissioner (603) 271-3201

# State of New Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
25 Capitol Street - Room 120
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
Office@das.nh.gov

Joseph B. Bouchard Assistant Commissioner (603) 271-3204

Catherine A. Keane Deputy Commissioner (603) 271-2059

Division of Public Works
Design and Construction
Project No. 81054R – Contract B

October 1, 2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council State House Concord, New Hampshire 03301

#### REQUESTED ACTION

- 1). Authorize the Division of Public Works Design and Construction to enter into a contract with Turnstone Corporation (VC #169530), Milford, NH for a total price not to exceed \$221,000, for Toilet Room and Sewer Repairs, Archives and Record Management Building, 9 Ratification Way, Concord, NH. This contract is effective upon Governor and Council approval through January 17, 2020 unless extended in accordance with the contract terms. 100% Capital General Funds.
- 2). Further authorize the amount of \$11,000 be approved for payment to the Department of Administrative Services, Division of Public Works Design and Construction (VC# 177875), for engineering services provided, bringing the total to \$232,000. 100% Capital-General Funds.

Funding is available in account titled Department of Administrative Services as follows:

	Grand Total	\$	232,000
•	Sub-Total	\$	32,000
04	18-500226 – Interagency – DPW Fees	<u>\$</u>	<u>1,000</u>
	18-500226 – Contract/Building Repair	\$	31,000
•	eneral Services Maintenance & Grounds		
•	Sub-Total	. \$	200,000
·	34-500161 – Interagency – DPW Fees	<u>\$</u>	10,000
	34-500161 – Contract/Building Repair	\$	190,000
01-14-14-140030-/1/30000 19-	•		

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council October 1, 2019 Page 2 of 2

#### **EXPLANATION**

This project includes the demolition of existing concrete floor and sanitary sewer and replace with new concrete floor and new sanitary sewer. Demolish Men's and Women's bathrooms and replace with new bathrooms. Demolition and replacement of storage and janitor closets.

The contractor has been pre-qualified by the Department of Transportation. The contract has been approved by the Attorney General as to form and execution, and the Department of Administrative Services has certified that the necessary funds are available. Copies of the fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State's Office and the Department of Administrative Services, Division of Public Works Design and Construction.

Attached please find a copy of the tabulation of bids for this project along with the contract supplemental information sheet.

Respectfully submitted,

Charles M. Arlinghaus

Commissioner

Department Estimate: \$195,000

Contract Amount: \$221,000

Over Estimate: \$ 26,000

## CONTRACT SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT:

DPW Project No. 81045R, Contract B -Toilet Room and

Sewer Repairs Division of Archives and Records

Management 9 Ratification Way, Concord

**DESCRIPTION:** 

Demolition of existing concrete floor and sanitary sewer and replace with new concrete floor and new sanitary sewer. Demolish Men's and Women's bathrooms and replace with new bathrooms. Demolition and

replacement of storage and janitor closets.

**EXPLANATION:** 

The sewer line has plugged four times within the last year. A camera was sent into the line and found an area where the sewer pipe is defective and needs to be replaced.

OVER ESTIMATE

**EXPLANATION:** 

Weekend work might have raised the price slightly

above the estimate.

**DEPARTMENT** 

ESTIMATE:

\$195,000.00

LOW BID:

\$ 221,000.00

#### **ABC Bid Data**



CONCORD 81054RB NON-FEDERAL

PROJECT: STATE PROJECT NUMBER: FED. PROJECT NUMBER: DATE BIDS OPEN: SCOPE OF WORK: COMPLETION DATE: LOCATION:

CONCORD 81054RB NON-FEDERAL August 14, 2019, 02:00 PM TOLIET ROOM AND SEWER REPAIRS Jonuary 17, 2020

Merrimack

Certified by:

#### **Summary of Bidders**

Contractor	Bid Amount	Rank
TURNSTONE CORPORATION 479 NASHUA STREET, MILFORD NH 03055-3705	\$221,000.00	A
PROJECT RESOURCE GROUP LLC 237 PLEASANT POND ROAD, PO BOX 43, FRANCESTOWN NH 03043	\$234,732.00	В
SOLID ROOTS CONSTRUCTION LLC 159 South MAIN STREET, MANCHESTER NH 03102	\$246,905.00	С
MARK CARRIER CONSTRUCTION INC SUITE 101, 175 LINCOLN STREET, MANCHESTER NH 03103-5031	\$312,119.00	D

901=\$206,000---

BURÉAU OF PUBLIC WORKS

\_\_\_\_\_\_ Award to \_\_\_\_\_ Corp or atroc.
\_\_\_\_\_ Hold for Negotiation
\_\_\_\_\_ Cancel Contract / GS
Authorized by \_\_\_\_\_\_ Pate \_\_\_\_\_ 09/12 20.8

				PS&E		TURNSTONE CORPORATION 479 NASHUA STREET MILFORD, NH 03055-3705		PROJECT RESOURCE GROUP LLC 237 PLEASANT POND ROAD FRANCESTOWN, NH 03043	
Item No. Items	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
901	TOLIET ROOM AND SEWER REPAIRS	U	1.00	\$180,000.00	\$180,000.00	\$206,000.00	\$206,000.00	\$219,732.00	\$219,732.00
702	ALLOWANCE 1 OWNERS CHANGES FOR UNKNOWN LATENT OR DIFFERING EXISTING CONDITIONS	\$	15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	<b>\$</b> 15,000.00
		<u> </u>	Totals:		\$195,000.00		\$221,000.00		\$234,732.00
			Alt. Totals: Totals:		\$195,000.00		\$221,000.00		\$234,732.00

				PS&E		SOLID ROOTS CONSTRUCTION LLC 159 South MAIN STREET MANCHESTER, NH 03102		MARK CARRIER CONSTRUCTION INC SUITE 101 MANCHESTER, NH 03103-5031	
Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
004	20115	т	<del>-  </del>						
901	TOLIET ROOM AND SEWER REPAIRS	Ų	1.00	\$180,000.00	\$180,000.00	\$231,905.00	\$231,905.00	\$297,119.00	\$297,119.00
"	ALLOWANCE 1 OWNERS CHANGES FOR UNKNOWN LATENT OR DIFFERING EXISTING CONDITIONS	\$	15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	
			Totals:		\$195,000.00		\$246,905.00		\$312,119.00
			Alt. Totals: Totals:		\$195,000.00		\$246,905.00		\$312,119.00



### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 09/17/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

;	his certificate does not confer rights to	o the	certif	licate holder in lieu of suc	h endorse:	ment(s).	e way require	ten andolsement W2(5	Coment	On	
PRO	DOUCER			·	CONTACT Tracy Andriski, CISR						
CF	OSS INSURANCE - LACONIA				PHONE /803\ 524-2425 FAX (803\ 524-2888						
15	5 Court Street				E-MAH ADDRESS: tandriski@crossagency.com						
ł					ADDRESS: INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC						
Laconia NH 03246						MISURER A: Firemen's Ins. Co. of Washington D.C.					
INS	INSURED				INSURER B	A				21784 31325	
	Turnstone Corporation				INSURER C		arbor Ins Co	<del></del>		0.020	
	479 Nashua Street				INSURER D	<u> </u>			$\overline{}$	-	
							<del></del> -			<u> </u>	
ĺ.	Milford			NH 03055-0539	INSURER E		<del></del>	<u>-</u>		<del></del>	
CO	VERAGES CEF	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: CL181217723	•			REVISION NUMBER:		<u> </u>	
_	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF				ISSUED TO	THE INSUI	RED NAMED A		NOD.	<del></del>	
[ 17	IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQU	IREME	NT, T	ERM OR CONDITION OF ANY	CONTRACT	OR OTHER	R DOCUMENT	MTH RESPECT TO WHICH 1	THIS		
C	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERT XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	'AIN, T 'YI ICIF	HE IN	SURANÇE AFFORDED BY THE LITS SHOWN MAY HAVE REEN	E POLICIES	DESCRIBE	D HEREIN IS S	UBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS	i,		
INSA LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	TADDL	SUBA				POUCYEOP (MM/DDAYYY)				
-LIR	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSO	WYD	POLICY NUMBER		W/COYYYY)	(NINDOTYTY)	LIMIT		0,000	
l		i	ĺ					DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 300,		
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	•		
A	<u> </u>			CPA0085107-28	. ا	2/31/2018	12/31/2019	MED EXP (Any one penson)	\$ 5,00		
\ \hat{\chi}	<del></del> -	]	ı	GFA0003107-20	''	231/2010	12/3/1/2018	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	•	0,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE UMIT APPLIES PER:				i			GENERAL AGGREGATE	•	0,000	
	POUCY X PRO X LOC					- 1		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG		0,000	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	├						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$		
A	MANY AUTO			·				(Ea accident)	\$ 1,000	J,000	
	OWNED SCHEDULED			CAA0065120-30		12212010	BOOKLY INJURY (Per person)	\$	<del></del>		
^	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED		"	CAA0005120-30	14	12/31/2018	12/31/2019	PROPERTY DAMAGE	*		
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY				1	(Per eccident)		\$			
		<del> </del>							8		
8	UMBRELLA LIAB COCCUR			01140005404-00	1,0		40040040	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000		
0	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	-		CUA0065121-29	12/31/2018	12/31/2019	AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000	·		
	DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION						ļ	Comp Ops Aggregate	\$ 5,000	7,000	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N	1						X PER STATUTE OTH			
Α	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNÉR/EXECUTIVE N	N/A	WPA0095815-27		12	/31/2018	12/31/2019	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 500,0		
	(Mandatory in NR) If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 500,0		
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	$\vdash$						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 500,0	00	
			ľ			- 1			•		
		ll				i					
	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE		DHED 10	)1, Additional Remarks Schedule, s	ney be attache	ed if more spi	ace is required)			_	
	t Room and Sewer Repairs Concord #8105 State of New Hampshire, its agencies, and		ents ai	nd employees are additional is	nsureds for	ongoing op	erations perfor	med by or on behalf of			
Tum	stone Corporation when required in a writte	n cont	ract.					<b>,</b>		1	
									•	1	
								·			
CER	TIFICATE HOLDER			<u> </u>	CANCELL	ATION					
	State of New Hampshire Departr	nent o	f Adm	unistrative Services	THE EXP	IRATION DA		CRIBED POLICIES BE CANO NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERE PROVISIONS.		BEFORE	
	7 Hazen Drive			ļ.							
	Room 250			[-	AUTHORIZED					7	
	Concord			NH 03302			Aurain	1 Studrick!			
	<del></del>				1 July Androki						



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 09/17/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

CONTACT Tracy Andriski, CISR

PHONE
(ACC, No. Ext):

PHONE
(ACC, No. Ext):

EAAI
(ACC, No.): (803) 524-3666

**CROSS INSURANCE - LACONIA** 155 Court Street ADDRESS: INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # Acadia Ins Co. NH 03248 31325 Lacconia INSURER A : INSURED INSURER B : State of NH - Department of Administrative Services INSURER C : C/O Turnstone INSURER D : 479 Nashua Street INSURER E Milford NH 03055 INSURER F CL1991700005 **CERTIFICATE NUMBER: COVERAGES REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. POLICY EFF POLICY EXP ADDE SUBS TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS POLICY NUMBER INSO WYD 2,000,000 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY **EACH OCCURRENCE** DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (En occurrence) CLAIMS-MADE | X OCCUR Owners & Contractors Protective MED EXP (Any one person) OCP5411424-10 09/17/2019 03/17/2021 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 3,000,000 GENTLAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE PRO: POLICY I PRODUCTS - COMPAOP AGG OTHER COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 1 ANY AUTO **BODILY INJURY (Per person)** OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY PROPERTY DAMAGE 1 UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. EACH ACCIDENT (Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE · EA EMPLOYEE E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) Toilet Room and Sewer Repairs Concord #81054RB

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
State of New Hampshire Department of	Administrative Services	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
7 Hazen Drive		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Room 250		,
Concord	NH 03302	bucuy Andristi
		A 4000 COAF A COURT COCCOON ATION AND MARKET AND

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD"

# **EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DDYYYY) 9/17/2019

THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE IS ISSUED ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAMED BELOW. THIS EVIDENC COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	E DOES NOT AFFIRM IS EVIDENCE OF INS	MATIVELY OR NEGA URANCE DOES NO	TIVELY AMEND T CONSTITUTE	, EXTEN	D OR ALTER TI	łE
AGENCY PHONE (403) 524-2425	10	COMPANY	· <u>—</u> — ii			
CROSS INSURANCE - LACONIA		Acadia Ins Co				
155 Court Street		One Acadia Co				
133 3022 3024		P.O. Box 9010				
Laconia NH 03246		Westbrook		04000	3-5010	
		468 CDIOOK	ME	04030	3-3010	
IAC. No: (603) 524-3666 EMAIL ADDRESS: dhaley@crossag	ency.com					
CODE: BUS CODE:						
AGENCY CUSTOMERIDS: 00178165		<del></del>		·		
INSURED	۱۰	OAN NUMBER		- 1	OLICY NUMBER	
State of NH-Dept of Administrative	Services _				IM5406670-1	0
Turnstone Corp & Subcontractors	i	EFFECTIVE DATE	EXPIRATION	DATE	CONTINUE	O UNTIL
479 Nashua Street	L	9/17/2019	9/17/2	2020		ED IF CHECKED
Milford NH 03055-0539	T	HIS REPLACES PRIOR EV	DENCE DATED:	-		•
	1					
PROPERTY INFORMATION						<del> </del>
LOCATIONDESCRIPTION Toilet Room and Sewer Repairs Concord #81054RB		-			<del></del>	· ·
Concord Woldsakh						
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDI						
EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE MAY BE ISSUED OF						
SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITION						
COVERAGE INFORMATION					•	
•	a / FORMA			*************************	OF INSURANCE	DEDUCTIBLE
COVERAGE/PER Builders Risk, RC, Special Form	.8 / PORGIS			AROUNT	221,000	1,000
Builders Risk, RC, Special Form					221,000	1,000
					- 1	
		•				
					i	
					j	
			· i		1	
REMARKS (Including Special Conditions)	, <u></u>					
	•					
CANCELLATION			<del></del>			
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE	CANCELLED BEFOR	E THE EXPIRATION	DATE THEREO	F. NOTIC	E WILL BE	
DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVIS	•			•		
ADDITIONAL INTEREST			•			
NAME AND ADDRESS	<del></del>	MORTGAGEE	ADDITIONAL	INSI IPEN		
· ·		LOSS PAYEE				
State of New Hampshire	LOA		<u> </u>			<del>.</del>
Department of Administrative Service	1					
7 Hazen Drive	L	HORIZED REPRESENTATI				
Room 250	AUT	PROPERTY NEPRESENTATI			_1 .	., I
Concord, NH 03302	- T	ındriski, CISR/	та5	1 we	my Hud	robi
		muriaki, Ciak/		- U - U	1 ,	
ACORD 27 (2009/12)		© 1993.	2009 ACORD (	CORPOR	PATION All ric	this reserved